

No. 2017-1821

In the

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JOSEPH A. TAINA

Re

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

versus

ROBERT WILKIE,
Acting Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS
IN VET. APP. NO. 15-4082, JUDGE CORAL W. PIETSCH.**

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Carpenter, Chartered
1525 Southwest Topeka Boulevard
Post Office Box 2099
Topeka, Kansas 66601
785-357-5251

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PROCOPIO V. DVA, 2017-1821

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interest.	i-ii
Table of Contents.	iii-iv
Table of Authorities.	v-vi
Statement of the Issue.	vii
Summary of the Arguments.	1
Arguments.	4
I. The unique canon of construction available to veterans benefits claimants is the only canon of construction which should be employed by courts to interpret veterans’s statutes and regulations.	4
A. The judicial history of the uniquely special canon of construction.	4
B. The unique canon of construction should not be required to coexist with <i>Chevron</i> or any other deference standard when courts interpret any veterans statutes and regulations.	6
C. Deference is the antithesis of the uniquely special canon of construction that applies to a court’s interpretation of veterans’s statutes and regulations.	10

II.	The phrase “served in the Republic of Vietnam” in 38 U.S.C. § 1116 must be interpreted using the uniquely special veterans canon of construction to mean that it applies to all veterans of the Vietnam war who served in any active military, naval, or air service.	14
	Conclusion.	17
	Certificate of Compliance.	17
	Certificate of Service.	18

Table of Authorities

	Page
Decisions	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).	11
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998).	13
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).	4, 10
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115, 115 S. Ct. 552 (1994).	5, 7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191, 100 S. Ct. 2100 (1980).	5
<i>Collaro v. West</i> , 136 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998).	16
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).	16
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).	4, 5
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>).	9, 16
<i>Hayre v. West</i> , 188 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 1999).	16
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).	6
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).	14, 16
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).	5, 6
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003).	6
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).	12

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S. Ct. 161 (1944).	11
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009).	7
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).	12
<i>Wanless v. Shinseki</i> , 618 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010).	11

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 1116.	1, 3, 14
---------------------------	----------

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.2(f) (2015).	15
------------------------------------	----

Other

H.R.Rep. No. 100-963, at 13 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782, 5795.	13
https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/statutory_construction (last visited October 6, 2018).	8
Linda D. Jellum, “Heads I Win, Tails You Lose: Reconciling <i>Brown v. Gardner’s</i> Presumption that Interpretive Doubt be Resolved in Veterans’ Favor with <i>Chevron</i> .” 60 American University Law Review 59 (2011).	8
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, Section 402, 116 Stat. 2820, 2832.	16
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act and Veterans’ Benefits Improvement Act of 1988 (VJRA).	5
